Mr J Hutchins A3crg DNF C]JIiS H&It Memoridl

Mr K Rayson Bigfoot CC DNS . . .

Mr M Beale Bognor Regis CC DNS Ten Mlle Tlme Tnal
Mr M Dunsbier Dulwich Paragon CC DNS Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials
Mr M Hill Farnborough & Camberley CC DNS under their Rules and Regulations

Mr M Thomas Hampshire RC DNS by the London West District Committee
Mr N Cosgreave In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT DNS

Mr P Ember Maidenhead & District CC DNS

Mr P Morris Marlow Riders DNS

Mr P Williams North Hampshire RC DNS

Mr R Miles Paceline RT DNS

Mr S Church Shaftesbury CC DNS

Mr T Huser VC St Raphael DNS

Mrs M Hibberd West Drayton MBC DNS

J Pontin’s time includes 8:15 late start

The result was all about handicap times and so, given the vagaries of the system, it was
of interest to see the outcome.

With thanks to the District Committee who included Jim Parker at the Start, lan Lakey
and Barry Quick at the turn, Jim Burgin, Results Board. Thanks to our Timekeepers, Mark
Ashton, Marion Fountain and Kathleen Collard-Berry.

Thanks to Margaret Ashton keeping all supplied with drinks and cakes.

The proceeds from the event are in aid of Prostate Cancer Research. Saturclag Q Ju].g 9016
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THE CHRIS HART MEMORIAL TEN

Promoted for and on behalf of Cg cling Time Trials
under their Rules and Regulations
by the London West District Committee

Saturday 2 July 2016

Timekeepers : Mark Ashton and Marion Fountain
Marshalling and Refreshments by

Members of the District Committee and Friends

Event Secretary
Donald Ashton
6 Minleg Close, Cove, Faynborough, Hampshire GUI4 ORT
01252650785
PRIZEWINNERS
Peter Butler Chailotteville CC 2749
Gemma Hayes East Grinstead CC 26:11
Stuart Hood PB Cycle Coaching RT 2207
?Z:?:tpine Nuun~Si8ma Sport London 2045
TEAM
Steve Smith
Richard Bennett Newl)un] Road Club
Alastair Jarman

2015
20:19
1956

65:58

Photographs by Barry Quick : www.barryquick.com
Cover Paul Butler: Back Page Jamie Price

Rider

Mr P Butler
Miss G Hayes
Mr S Hodd
Mr J Pine
Mr J Gough
Mr S Arscott
Mr M Bashford
Mr A Jarman
Mr J Swanston
Mr D Dowden
Mr M Derham
Mr P McArdle
Mr E Allen

Mr R Bennett
Mr D Loader
Mr | White

Mr S Smith

Mr S Smart
Mr S Holder
Mr C Lord

Mr R Chapman
Mr D Butler
Mr P Watts

Mr C Gray

Mr D Clifford
Mr D Sharp
Mr D Hosie
Mr D Warne
Miss K Parton
Mr M Gowan
Ms N White
Mr D Welling
Mr C Barton
Mrs G Reynolds
Mr K Downie
Mr S Davies
Mr J James
Mr N Croxford
Mr B Day

Mr L Gardner
Mr B James
Mr C Jepson
Mr M Zuill

Mr L Morris
Mr J Pontin
Mr M Fountain

Club

Charlotteville CC

East Grinstead CC

PB Cycle Coaching Racing Team
Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT
Old Portlians CC

Berkshire Tri Squad

East Grinstead CC

Newbury RC

GS Henley

Charlotteville CC
Southborough & District Wheelers
Woking CC

Redmon CC

Newbury RC

Bath Road Club

Farnham RC

Newbury RC

Southdown Velo
PBscience.com

Brighton Excelsior CC
Farnham RC

Charlotteville CC

North Hampshire RC

Norwood Paragon CC
Farnham RC

Charlotteville CC

A3crg

Bigfoot CC

RAF CA

Festival RC

VC Godalming & Haslemere
Farnham RC

Worthing Excelsior CC
Willesden CC

VC Godalming & Haslemere
Addiscombe CC

Maidenhead & District CC
High Wycombe CC

Fareham Wheelers CC
Maidenhead & District CC
Brighton Mitre CC

Becontree Wheelers CC
VTTA (London & Home Counties)
VTTA (London & Home Counties)
Addiscombe CC

Didcot Phoenix CC

Net
20:15
20:19
20:39
20:43
20:49
20:55
20:57
20:57
20:59
21:01
21:06
21:10
21:11
21:15
21:16
21:20
21:26
21:27
21:28
21:29
21:35
21:37
21:40
21:45
21:47
21:50
22:00
22:14
22:17
22:20
22:34
22:53
23:16
23:16
23:27
23:49
23:57
24:23
24:30
24:34
24:46
25:04
25:08
2717
29:51
30:37

Actual
2749
26:11
22:07
20:43
24:49
25:49
22:16
23:30
25:31
24:24
27:04
23:.08
21:28
24:49
26:34
23:20
2317
22:32
22:28
22:31
25:00
25:57
21:54
25:08
24:31
24:16
23:16
23:16
24:44
24:28
25:53
25:39
2511
2718
26:05
25:51
26:27
27:22
32:33
30:41
33:19
33:57
29:42
31:54
30:50
3746



