Mr J Hutchins	A3crg	DNF
Mr K Rayson	Bigfoot CC	DNS
Mr M Beale	Bognor Regis CC	DNS
Mr M Dunsbier	Dulwich Paragon CC	DNS
Mr M Hill	Farnborough & Camberley CC	DNS
Mr M Thomas	Hampshire RC	DNS
Mr N Cosgreave	In-Gear Quickvit Trainsharp RT	DNS
Mr P Ember	Maidenhead & District CC	DNS
Mr P Morris	Marlow Riders	DNS
Mr P Williams	North Hampshire RC	DNS
Mr R Miles	Paceline RT	DNS
Mr S Church	Shaftesbury CC	DNS
Mr T Huser	VC St Raphael	DNS
Mrs M Hibberd	West Drayton MBC	DNS

J Pontin's time includes 8:15 late start



The result was all about handicap times and so, given the vagaries of the system, it was of interest to see the outcome.

With thanks to the District Committee who included Jim Parker at the Start, Ian Lakey and Barry Quick at the turn, Jim Burgin, Results Board. Thanks to our Timekeepers, Mark Ashton, Marion Fountain and Kathleen Collard-Berry.

Thanks to Margaret Ashton keeping all supplied with drinks and cakes.

The proceeds from the event are in aid of Prostate Cancer Research.

Chris Hart Memorial

Ten Mile Time Trial

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations by the London West District Committee



Saturday 2 July 2016 RESULT

THE CHRIS HART MEMORIAL TEN

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations by the London West District Committee

Saturday 2 July 2016

Timekeepers: Mark Ashton and Marion Fountain
Marshalling and Refreshments by
Members of the District Committee and Friends

Event Secretary
Donald Ashton
6 Minley Close, Cove, Farnborough, Hampshire GU14 9RT
01252 650783

PRIZEWINNERS

Peter Butler	Charlotteville CC	27:49	20:15
Gemma Hayes	East Grinstead CC	26:11	20:19
Stuart Hood	PB Cycle Coaching RT	22:07	19:56
Fastest Jamie Pine	Nuun–Sigma Sport London	20:43	

TEAM

Steve Smith Richard Bennett Alastair Jarman

Newbury Road Club

63:38



Photographs by Barry Quick : www.barryquick.com Cover Paul Butler: Back Page Jamie Price

Rider	Club	Net	Actual
Mr P Butler	Charlotteville CC	20:15	27:49
Miss G Hayes	East Grinstead CC	20:19	26:11
Mr S Hodd	PB Cycle Coaching Racing Team	20:39	22:07
Mr J Pine	Nuun-Sigma Sport-London RT	20:43	20:43
Mr J Gough	Old Portlians CC	20:49	24:49
Mr S Arscott	Berkshire Tri Squad	20:55	25:49
Mr M Bashford	East Grinstead CC	20:57	22:16
Mr A Jarman	Newbury RC	20:57	23:30
Mr J Swanston	GS Henley	20:59	25:31
Mr D Dowden	Charlotteville CC	21:01	24:24
Mr M Derham	Southborough & District Wheelers	21:06	27:04
Mr P McArdle	Woking CC	21:10	23:08
Mr E Allen	Redmon CC	21:11	21:28
Mr R Bennett	Newbury RC	21:15	24:49
Mr D Loader	Bath Road Club	21:16	26:34
Mr I White	Farnham RC	21:20	23:20
Mr S Smith	Newbury RC	21:26	23:17
Mr S Smart	Southdown Velo	21:27	22:32
Mr S Holder	PBscience.com	21:28	22:28
Mr C Lord	Brighton Excelsior CC	21:29	22:31
Mr R Chapman	Farnham RC	21:35	25:00
Mr D Butler	Charlotteville CC	21:37	25:57
Mr P Watts	North Hampshire RC	21:40	21:54
Mr C Gray	Norwood Paragon CC	21:45	25:08
Mr D Clifford	Farnham RC	21:47	24:31
Mr D Sharp	Charlotteville CC	21:50	24:16
Mr D Hosie	A3crg	22:00	23:16
Mr D Warne	Bigfoot CC	22:14	23:16
Miss K Parton	RAF CA	22:17	24:44
Mr M Gowan	Festival RC	22:20	24:28
Ms N White	VC Godalming & Haslemere	22:34	25:53
Mr D Welling	Farnham RC	22:53	25:39
Mr C Barton	Worthing Excelsior CC	23:16	25:11
Mrs G Reynolds	Willesden CC	23:16	27:18
Mr K Downie	VC Godalming & Haslemere	23:27	26:05
Mr S Davies	Addiscombe CC	23:49	25:51
Mr J James	Maidenhead & District CC	23:57	26:27
Mr N Croxford	High Wycombe CC	24:23	27:22
Mr B Day	Fareham Wheelers CC	24:30	32:33
Mr L Gardner	Maidenhead & District CC	24:34	30:41
Mr B James	Brighton Mitre CC	24:46	33:19
Mr C Jepson	Becontree Wheelers CC	25:04	33:57
Mr M Zuill	VTTA (London & Home Counties)	25:08	29:42
Mr L Morris	VTTA (London & Home Counties)	27:17	31:54
Mr J Pontin	Addiscombe CC	29:51	30:50
Mr M Fountain	Didcot Phoenix CC	30:37	37:46
			J